





June 19, 2002

Leslie Cook, CMC

City of Santa Cruz

809 Center Street, Room 9

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-02-123

Dear Ms. Cook:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 We are treating your request as one for informal assistance because your request lacks facts necessary for formal advice and you have not identified a specific official on whose behalf you are requesting advice.

QUESTIONS

1. When a council member sponsors a project, may you credit the council member for the project on the Internet?

2. When a council member sponsors a project, may you credit the council member for the project in a newsletter?

3. May the sponsoring council member be listed by phone number, address and/or email in the newsletter?

4. May the council members be listed individually as having voted for or against the project either on the Internet or in any written publication produced by the City of Santa Cruz?

CONCLUSIONS

1. Yes, you may include information regarding project sponsorship by a council member on the Internet.  The mass mailing prohibition does not apply to electronic mail or websites.

2. If the council member is “affiliated” with the agency producing the newsletter and is not acting in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” (regulation 18901(a)(2)(b)) with the creators of the newsletter, then you may include information regarding project sponsorship by a council member in the newsletter.  If the council member is “affiliated” with the agency producing the newsletter and is acting in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” with the creators of the newsletter, then you may not include the council member’s name.

3. Yes, the sponsoring council member may be listed by phone number, address and/or email on the Internet.  However, in a written publication produced by the City of Santa Cruz there are certain limitations that are explained in detail below.

4. Yes, the council members may be listed individually as having voted for or against the project on the Internet.  However, in a written publication produced by the City of Santa Cruz there are certain limitations that are explained in detail below.

FACTS


Several years ago, the City of Santa Cruz requested an advice letter on the City of Santa Cruz’s newsletter, and whether council members could be credited with bylines.  The Commission responded that the use of council members’ names was not permissible in the publicly funded mass mailing.


With increasing usage of the Internet, the question has again come up.  If a council member sponsors a project, which is approved by the city council, can an individual council member be given credit on the Internet and in any written publication produced by the City of Santa Cruz?


If the answer is yes, then can the sponsoring council member be listed as a telephone, letter and electronic mail contact?


If not, can the council members be listed individually as having voted for or against the project, on the Internet and in any written publication produced by the City of Santa Cruz? 

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets this provision.  In pertinent part, regulation 18901 provides four criteria for what is considered a “mass mailing.”

1. Delivery

(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.” (Regulation 18901(a)(1).)  (Emphasis added.)

· Internet: According to regulation 18901(a)(1), a publicly-funded mailing is a prohibited mass mailing if it is delivered as a tangible item to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  Consistent with regulation 18901, the ban is currently applicable to tangible items only. (Doyle Advice Letter, No. I-94-364.)  Since distribution over the Internet is not distribution of a tangible item, Internet pages are not prohibited mass mailings under the Act.
  Since the Internet is not covered by the mass mailing regulation, we do not go on to discuss Internet communications in the other factors.

· Newsletter: The newsletter would be a tangible item sent to people’s residences.

2. Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

     “(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.”  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)

¶…¶

“(l) ‘Elected officer affiliated with the agency’ means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(1).) 

“(2) ‘Features an elected officer’ means that the item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)

· Newsletter:  Where the elected officer initiates the mailing, exercises direction or control over the content, production, or distribution of the document, regulation 18901(a)(2)(B) applies.  (Kibbe-Chairs Advice Letter, No. I-89-251.)  We do not have the information necessary to determine if these factors are present in this case. 

In all other cases, regulation 18901(a)(2)(A) applies.  Under this standard, a council member cannot be “featured” in the newsletter.  Consequently, a city council member may be referenced in an article in the city’s newsletter, so long as the item mailed does not include “the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color”, including use of a byline.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)

3. Public Moneys

     “(3) (A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or 

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing…is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.” (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)

· Newsletter:  The cost of the mailing appears to be paid with public funds.  We are assuming that is the case here. 

4. Mass Mailings

“(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b) [exceptions].”  (Regulation 18901(a)(4).)

· Newsletter:  We are also assuming that more than 200 unsolicited copies of the proposed mailing would be sent because that information was also not available.

Exceptions to Regulation 18901

If the mailing in question meets the definition of “mass mailing” for the purposes of section 89001, the mass mailing is limited to 200 pieces per calendar month.  Please note, however, that where exceptions apply to specific items, these items need not be counted in calculating the 200 item limit.  For instance, if your agency sent out 200 newsletters featuring a council member who is “affiliated” with your agency, and your agency also sends out 500 newsletters in which the elected officer’s name only appears in an agency roster, the 500 items will be counted separately.  The 500 items sent out would not be counted in the same category as the items that fall under the 200 limit because the 500 items fall under an exception to the regulation.  Thus, neither set of publications will be a “mass mailing” under section 89001.

Subsections (b)(1) and (b)(8) of regulation 18901 provide relevant exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition:

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation Section 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� By way of historical background, “electronic mail communications” was included in regulation 18901 from March 12, 1989 until December 13, 1989.  This language was removed from the regulation. (Commission minutes, December 12-13, 1989; staff memorandum entitled “Adopt Regulation 18901 – Mass Mailings Sent at Public Expense,” December 1, 1989.)  On October 6, 2000, in response to public inquiry and a CalPERS request concerning re-examining of regulation 18901, the Commission adopted staff’s proposal to “choose to await consideration of e-mails in this context until a more comprehensive discussion can be had, which considers the impact of the Internet and electronic communication on all aspects of the Political Reform Act.  (Commission minutes, October 6, 2000; staff memorandum entitled “Approval of Regulation Calendar for the Year 2001,” September 26, 2000.)








